12.8. Maturity analysis

€ millions

Prior to 31 March 2007 426.9
Prior to 31 March 2008 4.0
Prior to 31 March 2009 0.5
Prior to 31 March 2010 (1.8)
Prior to 31 March 2011 173.9
Thereafter 199.6

TOTAL 803.1

The portion of borrowings due prior to 31 March 2007
includes OCEANE bonds of €331.6 million which mature
on 1 April 2006. This repayment will be refinanced
by confirmed lines of the syndicated loan described
under note 12.6. The total of these lines amounts to
€500 million and they mature initially on 7 June 2010.
No drawdowns were made on these lines as of 31 March
2006.

12.9. Confirmed credit lines
not drawn

At 31 March 2006, the available amount of confirmed
credit lines was €500 million (2005: €418.8 million).

12.10. Interest rate hedges
and sensitivity

In view of the existing hedging instruments at 31 March
2006, a 1% increase in interest rates would incur a
€0.4 million additional interest costs. A 1% fall in
interest rates would reduce interest costs by €2.2 million.

67

R
É

M
Y

C
O

IN
T

R
E

A
U

0
5

-0
6

13. PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES

13.1. Change in provisions for risks and charges

Restructuring Early retirement Other Total
€ millions plan

AT 1 APRIL 2005 22.2 3.2 18.1 43.5

Charge for the year 21.2 2.3 22.9 46.4
Paid during the year (6.2) (2.3) (9.5) (18.0)
Written back to income (0.5) – – (0.5)
Reclassified under
"liabilities held for resale" (12.8) – – (12.8)
Translation adjustment 1.8 – – 1.8

AT 31 MARCH 2006 25.7 3.2 31.5 60.4

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13.2. Maturity

The provisions consist of probable expenditure which will
fall due as follows:

€ millions 2006 2005

More than 12 months
(or maturity unknown) 26.3 24.1
Less than 12 months 34.1 19.4

TOTAL 60.4 43.5

14. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

€ millions 2006 2005

Trade payables –
eaux-de-vie suppliers 69.3 12.5
Other trade payables 109.4 98.9
Customer advances 0.2 0.8
Tax payables
(excluding income tax) 35.7 41.9
Excise tax 1.1 16.3
Payables for advertising
and promotion charges 29.8 31.5
Miscellaneous deferred income 4.9 3.4
Other liabilities 50.1 38.9

TOTAL 300.4 244.1

15. SEGMENT REPORTING

Segment information is stated based on the principles specified under note 1.17.

15.1. Activities

Brands are boken down into 4 activities comprising the principal products and brands as follows:

Cognac Rémy Martin

Liqueurs and spirits Cointreau, Passoa, Metaxa, Saint Rémy, Mount Gay

Champagne Piper-Heidsieck, Charles Heidsieck

Partner brands Non-Group brands and those not fully produced by the Group, which are marketed
by the Group’s own distribution network principally consist of Highland Distillers
Scotch whisky, Antinori wines and US-based Piper Sonoma

68